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Superior Court ofCalifornia

County ofLos Angeles

JUL 15 2014

Sherri R. Carter, Executive Officer/Clerk

fiy ^ &* Deputy
Moses Soto
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

MANUEL NORIEGA

Plaintiff,

v.

ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, Inc., a
corporation, d/b/a ACTIVISION and
TREYARCH, a corporation,

Defendants.

CASE NO.:

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES FOR:

1) Violation of California Civil Code
§3344and Common Law Right of
Publicity

2) Unjust Enrichment
3) Unfair Business Practices in Violation

of California Business and Professions
Code§17200
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COMPLAINT

On information and belief, Plaintiff Manuel Noriega ("Plaintiff) alleges as follows:

L NATURE OF THE ACTION

1. Defendants, ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, Inc., a corporation, d/b/a

ACTIVISION and TREYARCH, a corporation ("Defendants"), engaged in the blatant misuse,

unlawful exploitation, and misappropriation of Plaintiffs image and likeness for economic

gain in the video game they produced and distributed.

2. Defendants designed, created, advertised and sold the popular video game

CALL OF DUTY: BLACK OPS II ("Black Ops II").

3. In an effort to increase the popularity and revenue generated by BLACK OPS II,

Defendants used, without authorization or consent, the image and likeness of Plaintiff in

BLACK OPS II.

4. Defendants' use of Plaintiffs image and likeness caused damage to Plaintiff.

Plaintiff was portrayed as an antagonist and portrayed as the culprit of numerous fictional

heinous crimes, creating the false impression that Defendants are authorized to use Plaintiffs

image and likeness. This caused Defendants to receive profits they would not have otherwise

received.

5. Plaintiff is portrayed in BLACK OPS II as a kidnapper, murderer and enemy of

the state. An objective of one portion of BLACK OPS II is solely to capture Plaintiff.

6. Defendants' video game, BLACK OPS II, features several non-fiction

characters, including Plaintiff, for one purpose: to heighten realism in its video game, BLACK

OPS II. This translates directly into heightened sales for Defendants.

7. Defendants deliberately and systematically misappropriated Plaintiffs

COMPLAINT
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likeness to increase revenues and royalties, at theexpense of Plaintiffand without the consent

of Plaintiff.

II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. This Court has personal jurisdiction over each and every one of the Defendants.

Venue in this Court is proper becauseDefendants reside and/or carry on business here, and the

wrongful acts of Defendants originated here.

III. THE PARTIES

1. Plaintiff is an individual residing in Gamboa, Panama.

2. Defendant ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, d/b/a ACTIVISION is, and at all times

mentioned herein, was a corporation existing under the laws of California. ACTIVISION is

incorporated in Delaware, however maintains its headquarters and principle place of business

in Santa Monica, California.

3. Defendant TREYARCH is, and at all times mentioned herein, was a corporation

organized and existing under the taws of California.

4. Defendants are a multi-billion dollar interactive entertainment software

company (ACTIVISION) and its subsidiary (TREYARCH) that produce the Call of Duty

video game franchise, which includes the Black Ops series.

5. Defendant ACTIVISION describes itself as "a leading worldwide

developer, publisher and distributor of interactive entertainment and leisure products." Its

revenues support this claim. In 2012, ACTIVISION reported in its Annual 10-K Report to the

United States Securities and Exchange Commission a consolidated net revenue of $4.9 billion

for 2012 and a consolidated net income of $1.1 billion. ACTIVISION'S principle place of

business is California, but it sells its games directly to consumers throughout the country

3
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through its website www.activision.com and indirectly through major retailers in all fifty states

and around the world.

IV. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION—VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE §

3344 AND COMMON LAW RIGHT OF PUBLICITY

1. Plaintiff incorporates herein by this reference each and every allegation

contained in each paragraph above.

2. At all relevant times, Plaintiff had the sole and exclusive right of publicity

with regard to the use of his name arid likeness as displayed and portrayed in BLACK OPS II

and all correspondingadvertisingmaterials disseminatedby Defendants.

3. Defendants used the name, image, and likeness of Plaintiff in the video game

BLACK OPS II without Plaintiffs or his representatives' permission, consent or

authorization.

4. Plaintiff was readily identifiable in the video game, insofar as one who views

the photograph with a naked eye can reasonably determine that the person depicted in the

photograph is the same person who is complaining of its unauthorized use.

5. Plaintiff is identified by name on numerous occasions throughout BLACK

OPS II.

6. Defendants' unauthorized and unlawful use of Plaintiff s name and

likeness was willful, intentional, and knowing and was done for the direct purpose of

profiting off of and gaining a commercial benefit through the popularity and sales of BLACK

OPS II.

7. The acts alleged above constitute a violation of California Civil Code § 3344 and

Plaintiffs common law right of publicity.

COMPLAINT
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8. As a direct and proximate resultof Defendants' unauthorized and unlawful

use ofPlaintiffs name and likeness, Plaintiff suffered harm, including but not limited to

damage to his reputation and denial ofthe benefit ofthe rights ofpublicity which belong to

him.

9. Plaintiff is therefore entitled to compensation for the willful, intentional,

unauthorized, and unlawful use ofhis name and likeness, in an amount to be proven at trial.

10. Defendants' conduct was malicious, fraudulent, oppressive and intended to

injure Plaintiff. Consequently. Plaintiff is entitled topunitive damages.

V. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION—UNJUST ENRICHMENT

1. Plaintiff incorporates herein by this reference each and every allegation

contained in each paragraph above.

2. At all relevant times, Plaintiff had the sole and exclusive right ofpublicity

with regard to the use ofhis image and likeness asdisplayed and portrayed in BLACK OPS II

and all corresponding advertising materials disseminated by Defendants.

3. Defendants appropriated the image and likeness of Plaintiffin BLACK

OPS II and all corresponding advertising materials disseminated by Defendants without proper

permission orauthorization. Defendants also intentionally interfered with Plaintiffs right to

publicity by misappropriating his image and likeness in BLACK OPS II.

4. Defendants' unauthorized and unlawful use ofPlaintiffs image and

likeness was intentional, willful, knowing and done for the purpose ofobtaining profit and for

the purpose ofdenying Plaintiffof his rightful share ofany profit to be made from the

commercial use of his image and likeness.
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5. As a result ofDefendants' unauthorized and unlawful use ofPlaintiff's image

and likeness, Defendants have been unjustly enriched in an amount to be proven attrial.

6. Plaintiff is therefore entitled to compensation for theunauthorized and

unlawful use of his image and likeness, in anamount to be proven at trial.

VI. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION—UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES IN

VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE § 17200

1. Plaintiff incorporates herein bythis reference each and every allegation

contained in each paragraph above.

2. Defendants have deceived and confused the public into believing that

Plaintiff authorized, approves, and endorses the use of its name and likeness in BLACK OPS

II.

3. Defendants' acts, alleged above, constitute unfair competition in that they

reflect untair, deceptive, untrue, and misleading business acts within the meaning of Business

and Professions Code § 17200.

4. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' conduct, Defendants have

unfairly and wrongfully obtained and mustdisgorge profits belonging to Plaintiffin an amount

which shall be proved at trial.

VII. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants, and each of them, as

follows:

1. For an injunction of the following conduct:

• Defendants' use of Plaintiffs' image and likeness without Plaintiffs

consent at any time in the future

COMPLAINT
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1 2. For restitution in the amount of the benefit to Defendants;

2 3. For general damages sustained by Plaintiff;

3 4. For special damages sustained by Plaintiff;

4 5. For lost profits sustained by Plaintiff;

5 6. For Defendants' profits;

6 7. For an accounting;

7 8. For punitive damages;

8 9. For Plaintiffs costs;

9 10. For prejudgment interest; and

10 11. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

11

12 VIII. DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

13 Plaintiff hereby demands a jury trial for all issues in this lawsuit.

14

15 Dated: July 15,2014 GIRARDI | KEESE

16

17 ^SBAHAM B. LIPPSMITH

18
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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